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You have purchased a product made by Pentair Jung Pum-
pen and with it, therefore, also excellent quality and service.
Secure this service by carrying out the installation works
in accordance with the instructions, so that our product
can perform its task to your complete satisfaction. Please
remember that damage caused by incorrect installation or
handling will adversely affect the guarantee.

This appliance can be used by children aged 8 years or over
and by persons with limited physical, sensory or intellectual
capabilities, or with limited experience and knowledge, pro-
vided that they are supervised or have been instructed in
the safe use of the appliance and are aware of the dangers
involved. Children must not be allowed to play with the ap-
pliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must not be carried
out by children unless they are supervised.

Damage prevention in case of failure

Like any other electrical device, this product may fail due to a
lack of mains vaoltage or a technical defect.

If damage (including consequential damage) can occur as a re-
sult of product failure, the following precautions can be taken
at your discretion:

- Installation of a water level dependent (under circumstan-
ces, mains-independent) alarm system, so that the alarm
can be heard before damage occurs.

- Inspection of the collecting tank/chamber for tightness up
to the top edge before - or at the latest, during - installation
or operation of the product.

« Installation of backflow protection for drainage units that can
be damaged by wastewater leakage upon product failure.

- Installation of a further product that can compensate in
case of failure of the other product (e.g. duplex unit).

« Installation of an emergency power generator.

As these precautions serve to prevent or minimise conse-

qguential damage upon product failure, they are to be strictly

observed as the manufacturer’s guideline - in line with the
standard DIN EN specifications as state of the art - when using

the product (Higher Regional Court Frankfurt/Main, Ref.: 2 U

205/11, 06/15/2012).

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This instruction manual contains essential information that
must be observed during installation, operation and servic-
ing. It is therefore important that the installer and the respon-
sible technician/operator read this instruction manual before
the equipment is installed and put into operation. The manual
must always be available at the location where the pump or the
plantis installed.

Failure to observe the safety instructions can lead to the loss
of allindemnity.

In this instruction manual, safety information is distinctly la-
belled with particular symbols. Disregarding this information
can be dangerous.

A General danger to people

A Warning of electrical voltage
NOTICE! Danger to equipment and operation

Qualification and training of personnel

All personnel involved with the operation, servicing, inspection
and installation of the equipment must be suitably qualified
for this work and must have studied the instruction manual in
depth to ensure that they are sufficiently conversant with its
contents. The supervision, competence and areas of responsi-
bility of the personnel must be precisely regulated by the ope-
rator. If the personnel do not have the necessary skills, they
must be instructed and trained accordingly.

Safety-conscious working

The safety instructions in this instruction manual, the existing
national regulations regarding accident prevention, and any
internal working, operating and safety regulations must be ad-
hered to.

Safety instructions for the operator/user

All legal regulations, local directives and safety regulations
must be adhered to.

The possibility of danger due to electrical energy must be pre-
vented.

Leakages of dangerous (e.g. explosive, toxic, hot) substances
must be discharged such that no danger to people or the envi-
ronment occurs. Legal regulations must be observed.

Safety instructions for installation, inspection and mainte-
nance works

Asabasic principle, works may only be carried out to the equip-
ment when it is shut down. Pumps or plant that convey harmful
substances must be decontaminated.

All safety and protection components must be re-fitted and/or
made operational immediately after the works have been com-
pleted. Their effectiveness must be checked before restarting,
taking into account the current regulations and stipulations.

Unauthorised modifications, manufacture of spare parts

The equipment may only be modified or altered in agreement
with the manufacturer. The use of original spare parts and
accessories approved by the manufacturer is important for
safety reasons. The use of other parts can result in liability for
consequential damage being rescinded.

Unauthorised operating methods

The operational safety of the supplied equipment is only guar-
anteed if the equipment is used for its intended purpose. The
limiting values given in the "Technical Data" section may not be
exceeded under any circumstances.

Instructions regarding accident prevention

Before commencing servicing or maintenance works, cordon
off the working area and check that the lifting gear is in perfect
condition.

Never work alone. Always wear a hard hat, safety glasses and
safety shoes and, if necessary, a suitable safety belt.

Before carrying out welding works or using electrical devices,
check to ensure there is no danger of explosion.

People working in wastewater systems must be vaccinated
against the pathogens that may be found there. For the sake of
your health, be sure to pay meticulous attention to cleanliness
wherever you are working.

Make sure that there are no toxic gases in the working area.

Observe the health and safety at work regulations and make
sure that a first-aid kit is to hand.

In some cases, the pump and the pumping medium may be hot
and could cause burns.
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For installations in areas subject to explosion hazards, special
reqgulations apply!

APPLICATION

Submersible pumps from the US series are suitable for pump-
ing domestic waste water without stones.

When using the pumps, the relevant national laws, regulations
and stipulations must be adhered to, for example:

- Domestic contaminated and waste water(e.g. EN 12056 in
Europe)

« Installation of low voltage systems
(e.g., VDE 0100 in Germany)

For non-standard utilisation conditions, further reqgulations
must be observed (e.g. VDE 0100 in Germany, part 701: bath-
rooms and shower rooms; part 702: swimming pools and foun-
tains and part 737: outdoor use).

Where no explosion protection is stipulated for the pumping of
foul wastewater at the installation location, US 75, US 105, US
155 may also be used.

Modes of operation
with the pumped medium at a temperature of 104°F (40°C) or
194°F (90°C) in the case of HE and HES hot water pumps:

Motor submersed: continuous operation S1

Motor at the surface: short duration operation S2; see “Tech-
nical Data”

Motor at the surface; intermittent operation S3; see “Techni-
cal Data”

The submersible pump is frost-resistant down to -20°C when
stored in dry conditions. When installed, however, it must not
be allowed to freeze in the water.

Transport

The pump must always be lifted by the handle and never by
the power supply cable! The pump should only be lowered into
deeper chambers or pits using a rope or chain.

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

NOTICE! Only qualified electricians may carry out electrical
works to the pump or the controls.

A WARNING!

The pump must only be connected to outlets that are installed
according to specifications and are protected with at least 10 A
(slow)and Fl-safety switches (30mA).

A WARNING!
Before carrying out any works: disconnect the pump and the
controls from the mains and take steps to ensure that it cannot
be emergized again.

The relevant standards (such as EN standards), country-spe-
cific requlations(such as VDE in Germany), and the requlations
of the local power supply companies must be observed.

NOTICE! Never put the mains plug or a free lead end in water!

If water getsinto the plug, this can cause malfunctions and da-
mage.

Observe the operating voltage (see the type plate)!

The pump is provided with a winding thermostat. In case of
unacceptably high temperatures it switches off the pump to
protect it against possible damage. Unacceptably high tem-
peratures may result e.g. from dry running or mechanical or
electrical overload.

A CAUTION!

The pump is switched on again automatically after cooling
down -risk of injury!

For this reason, always disconnect the device from the mains
before remedying the fault! In order to do this, unplug the
pump from the mains supply or remove the pre-fuses of the
pump controls!

US 62 to US 105

Observe the operating voltage (see the type plate)! Only con-
nect the pump to sockets that have been installed properly in
accordance with the requlations and are fitted with a 16 A (de-
lay) fuse.

Pumps without built-in level control can also be operated au-
tomatically through the use of our level controls. Our ready to
connect level controls can be installed without specific elec-
trotechnical skills.

US 151to US 253

Observe the operating voltage (see the type plate)! Only con-
nect the pump to sockets that have been installed properly in
accordance with the requlations and are fitted with a 16 A (de-
lay) fuse.

The pump must only be operated with the standard motor pro-
tection plug. Models without motor protection plug must only
be operated using the level controls with integrated motor
protection that are approved by JUNG PUMPEN. These pumps
must be connected by a qualified electrician.

The overload protection (only for D and DS) must be set to the
nominal current of the pump (see type plate). If the motor pro-
tection plug or the level control require to be opened in order
to reset or set the overload protection, this must only be done
by a qualified electrician!

If there is a blockage in the pump, the overload protection may
be triggered. After rectifying the fault the "reset" button on the
motor protection plug must be pressed to switch the pump on
again. Pumps which are operated with a separate level control
have the overload protection in the level control.

Rotational direction

The rotational direction must be checked before installation! If
the rotational direction is correct, the start-up jolt should be in
the opposite direction to the rotational direction arrow on the
motor housing. The wrong rotational direction is also indicated
if the pump performs inadequately when installed, or if loud
noises can be heard during operation. If the rotational direc-
tion is wrong, 2 phases of the supply cable must be swapped
over.

A CAUTION!

The start-up jolt can be very forceful.
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INSTALLATION

The pump must be installed as shown in the examples. For in-
stallations in accordance with EN 12056-4, the pressure pipe
must be laid in a loop above the local backflow level and pro-
tected with a backflow prevention valve.

A correspondingly larger diameter pipe should be used for
longer pressure pipelines to avoid pipe friction losses.

In contrast to pumps with built-in level control, the ON and OFF
switching heights of pumps without built-in level control are
variable by the use of a separate level control.

Permanent venting of the ring housing may be necessary if the
pump runs dry from time to time (pressure outlet surfaced).
This can occur for example if the residual water in the collect-
ing chamber evaporates or if the pump runs in “snore” mode
during the test run.

To vent the pump housing on pumps US 151, US 251 and US 253
the pressure pipe must be drilled above the pressure outlet to
provide a 6 mm drill-hole. On all other pumps, the M8 hexagon
socket screw under the (brass) oil screw must be removed.

NOTICE! If the pump is malfunctioning, part of the contents of
the oil reservoir could escape into the pumping medium.

Dimensions of sump

Single installation with pump base: 40 x50 cm
Single installation with guide rail system: 40 x 70 cm
Duplex installation: 70 x 70 cm

Example of installationwith quide rail system for pumping sta-
tions at a permanent location.

4 40784-00

Installation:Fix the coupling base firmly to the floor of the cal-
lection chamber using wall plugs and then mount the guide rail.
Next, install the pressure pipe including the necessary fittings,
such as the non-return valve and shut-off valves.

Finally, fit the pump with the screwed-on coupling catch onto

the guide rail and lower it into place using a chain fixed to the
handle.

Example of installation with pump base

min. min.
100,100

min.
150

min,
110

25634-02°

NOTICE! The floats of the level control and alarm system are
installed so that they are freely movable but not under the in-
let. Please observe the minimum distances. The controls must
only be installed in a dry and well ventilated room!

Mobile operation

For safety reasons, mobile operation is only allowed vertically
and with a foot strainer. In the case of pumps without a stand-
ard foot strainer, a separate foot strainer must be ordered and
fitted under the pump in place of the three base feet.

If a hose is used as a pressure line, care must be taken to en-
sure that for every pumping operation the hose is completely
empty before the pump is submersed. Any residual liquid would
obstruct the ventilation of the pump housing and therefore
also hinder the pumping operation. For the same reason, the
pump would not operate if it was switched on before being sub-
mersed.

Flushing device

(not applicable for US 151 and US 251).The pump can keep the
intake section at the bottom of the chamber clear of deposits
to a large extent if you carry out a small modification. This re-
duces the performance of the pump only insignificantly.

This modification is carried out as
follows:

Detach the foot strainer or the 3
base feet and remove the cover.
Carefully drill a hole into the 3 mark-
ings with the @ 8 symbols. Deburr
the drill-holes. Re-attach the cover
with the round sealing ring and the
foot strainer or base feet.

4 29151
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MAINTENANCE

Maintenance and inspection of this product must be carried
out in accordance with EN 12056-4. To ensure continued reli-
ability of service, we recommend that you take out a service
contract.

A WARNING!
Before carrying out any works: disconnect the pump and the
controls from the mains and take steps to ensure that it cannot
be emergized again.

A WARNING!

Check the mains cable for signs of mechanical and chemical
damage. Damaged or kinked cables must be replaced by the
manufacturer.

NOTICE! When using a chain to lift the pump, please observe
the relevant national regulations regarding accident preventi-
on. Lifting gear must be checked reqularly by an expert in ac-
cordance with the legal regulations

Oil check

The oil reservair is sealed on the outside with a brass screw. In
order to check the mechanical seal, the oil, including any resi-
due, must be drained from the oil reservair and collected in a
clean measuring container.

- If the oil is contaminated with water (milky), an oil change
must be carried out. Check again after a further 300 operat-
ing hours, but at the very latest after 6 months!

« However, if the oil is contaminated with both water and pol-
lutants, then not only the oil must be replaced, but the me-
chanical seal as well.

For monitoring the oil reservoir, itis also possible to retrofit the
electrode of our "DKG" seal leak control device in place of the
brass screw on the oil reservoir.

Changing the oil

To ensure operational reliability, the first oil change should be
carried out after 300 operating hours, with further oil changes
carried out after every 1000 operating hours.

If the number of operating hours is very low, an oil change
should still be carried out at least once a year.

If wastewater with strongly abrasive constituents is being
pumped, the oil changes should be carried out at correspond-
ingly shorter intervals.

Use HLP hydraulic mineral oil, viscosity class 22 to 46, e.g. Mo-
bil DTE 22, DTE 24, DTE 25, to replace the oilin the oil reservoir.

The quantity of oil required is 700 cm?® for the US 253, 500 cm®
for the US 251and US 251 and 300 cm? for all other US pumps.

NOTICE! The oil reservoir must only be filled with the specified
quantity of oil. Overfilling will result in the pump being rendered

inoperable.

Cleaning

The foot strainer prevents coarse impurities from entering the
pump. Regular cleaning of the float and the foot strainer en-
sures optimum performance and operation.

To clean the impeller in the event of an obstacle or blockage,
the hexagon socket screws on the underside of the pump must
be removed and the foot strainer or cover must be levered off.
On pumps with a 10 mm free passage, the wear plate must be
removed. The impeller can now be cleaned.

A CAUTION!

Worn impellers can have sharp edges.

Tightening torque M,for A2 screw materials

forM6 M, =8Nm

forM8 M, =20Nm
forM10 M, =40Nm
forM12 M, =70Nm

QUICK TIPS FOR REMEDYING
FAULTS

Pump does not work
- Check mains current(do not use a pin gauge)

- Fuse faulty = may be too weak(please refer to Electrical Con-
nection)

+ Mains supply cable damaged = repair to be carried out by
manufacturer only

Pump runs but does not pump

« Empty the pressure pipe or hose to allow the non-return
valve to open and the air to escape from the pump housing.

Impeller blocked

« Solids and fibrous matter have become lodged in the pump
housing = clean

Decreased pumping performance
« Pump housing obstructed = clean

« Impeller worn =replace

« Wrong direction of rotation (for a three-phase current) = ask
a qualified electrician to change 2 phases of the supply line

10



PUMP

TECHNOLOGY LTD

%& PENTAIR JUNG PUMPEN

EU-Konformitatserklarung
EU-Prohlaseni o shodé
EU-Overensstemmelseserklzering
EU-Declaration of Conformity
EU-Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

EU-Déclaration de Conformité
EU-Megfeleloségi nyilatkozat
EU-Dichiarazione di conformita
EU-Conformiteitsverklaring
EU-Deklaracja zgodnosci

EU-Declaratie de conformitate
EU-Vyhlasenie o zhode
EU-Foérsakran om dverensstammelse

DE - Richtlinien - Harmonisierte Normen
CS - Smeérnice - Harmonizované normy

DA - Direktiv - Harmoniseret standard

EN - Directives - Harmonised standards

FI - Direktiivi - Yhdenmukaistettu standardi

+2006/42/EG  (MD)
«2011/65/EU  (RoHS)
+2014/30/EU  (EMC)

FR - Directives - Normes harmonisees

HU - Iranyelve - Harmoniza szabvanyok

IT - Direttive - Norme armonizzate

NL - Richtlijnen - Geharmoniseerde normen
PL - Dyrektywy - Normy zharmonizowane

EN 809:1998/AC:2010, EN IS0 12100:2010

RO - Directiva - Norme coroborate
SK - Smernice - Harmonizované normy
SV - Direktiv - Harmoniserade normer

EN 55014-1:2006/A2:2011, EN 55014-2:1997/A2:2008, EN 60034-1:2010,

EN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013

JUNG PUMPEN GmbH - Industriestr. 4-6 - 33803 Steinhagen - Germany - www.jung-pumpen.de

DE - Wir erklaren in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das Produkt den aufgefihrten Richtlinien entspricht.

CS - Prohlasujeme na svou vylu¢nou odpovédnost, Ze vyrobek odpovida jmenovanym smérnicim.

DA - Vierkleerer under ansvar at produktet i overensstemmelse med de retningslinjer

EN - We hereby declare, under our sole responsibility, that the product is in accordance with the specified Directives.

FI - Me vakuutamme omalla vastuullamme, etta tuote tayttaa ohjeita.

FR - Nous déclarons sous notre propre responsabilité que le produit répond aux directives.

HU - Kizarélagos felel6sségink tudataban kijelentjik, hogy ez a termek megfelel az Eurdpai Unio fentnevezett iranyelveinek.
IT - Noi dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilita che il prodotto e conforme alle direttive citate

NL - Wij verklaren geheel onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat het product voldoet aan de gestelde richtlijnen.

PL - Z petng odpowiedzialnoscig oswiadczamy, ze produkt odpowiada postanowieniom wymienionych dyrektyw.

RO - Declaram pe proprie raspundere ca produsul corespunde normelor prevazute de directivele mai sus mentionate.

SK - Na vylu¢nu zodpovednost vyhlasujeme, Ze vyrobok spina poziadavky uvedenych smernic.

SV - Viforsakrar att produkten pa vart ansvar ar utford enligt gallande riktlinjer.

US 73 HE(JP09267/1)
US 73 HES (JP09264/1)
US 103 HE (JP09307)
US 103 HES (JP09308)

DE - Weitere normative Dokumente CS - Jinymi normativnimi dokumenty DA - Andre nor-
mative dokumenter EN - Other normative documents FI - Muiden normien FR - Autres
documents normatifs HU - Egyéb szabalyozo dokumentumokban leirtaknak I T - Altri docu-
menti normativi NL - Verdere normatieve documenten PL - Innymi dokumentami normaty-
wnymi RO - Alte acte normative SK - Inym z&vaznym dokumentom SV - Vidare normerande
dokument:

EN 62233:2008/AC:2008

DE - Bevollmachtigter fir technische Dokumentation CS - Opravnéna osoba pro tech-
nickou dokumentaci DA - Autoriseret person for teknisk dokumentation EN - Au-
thorized person for technical documentation FI - Valtuutettu henkild tekninen do-
kumentaatio FR - Personne autorisée a la documentation technique HU - Hivatalos
szemely miszaki dokumentécio IT - Persona abilitata per la documentazione tecnica
NL - Bevoegd persaon voor technische documentatie PL - Petnomocnik ds. dokumentacji
technicznej RO - Persoand autorizata pentru documentatiei tehnice SK - Opravnena osoba
pre technickd dokumentéciu SV - Auktoriserad person for teknisk dokumentation:

JUNG PUMPEN - Stefan Sirges - Industriestr. 4-6 - 33803 Steinhagen

Steinhagen, 20-02-2019

v
Pascal Kolkebeck, Sales Manager

Stefan Sirges, General Manager

CE 323-10-2102
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EN 12050-2:2001
Station de relevage pour effluents exempts de matiéres fécales DN 32

EN 12050-2:2001
Afvalwaterpompinstallatie voor afvalwater zonder fecalién DN 32

US 62 E (JP09812/4)
US 62 E (JP45196)

US 62 ES(JP09814/4)
US 62 D(JP09813/4)
US 62 DS (JP09815/4)
US 102 E (JP09278/0)
US 102 ES (JP09279/1)
US 102 D(JP00214/10)
US 102 DS (JP00218/10)
US 152 E (JP09435/0)
US 152 ES(JP09436/0)
US 152 D(JP09437/0)
US 152 ES(JP09438/0)

US 73 E(JP00676/12)
US 73 ES(JP00678/12)
US 73 D(JP00677/12)
US 73 DS (JP00679/12)
US 103 E (JP09280/0)
US 103 ES (JP09281/1)
US 103 D(JP09258/1)
US 103 DS (JP09259/1)

US 153 E (JP0O9311/1)
US 153 ES (JP09247/2)
US 153 D(JP09302/1)
US 153 ES(JP09249/3)

US 75 E (JP09406)
US 75 E (JP45197)
US 75 ES (JP09407)

US 75 D(JP09404)
US 75 DS (JP09405)
US 105 E (JP09410)
US 105 ES (JP0O9411)
US 105 E (JP45198)
US 105 D(JP09408)
US 105 DS (JP09409)
US 155 E (JP09388)
US 155 ES(JP09389)
US 155 D (JP09390)
US 155 DS (JP09391)

US 73 HE (JP09267/1)
US 73 HES (JP09264/1)
US 103 HE (JP09307/0)
US 103 HES (JP09308/0)

US 73 E, Ex(JP09292)
US 103 E, Ex(JP09294)
US 73 D, Ex(JP00595/2)
US 103 D, Ex(JP09293)

US 151 E(JP09310/0)
US 151 ES(JP09241/1)
US 151 D(JP09300/0)
US 151 DS (JP09243/2)
US 251 D(JP09301/0)
US 251 DS (JP09245/2)
US 253 D(JP09303)
US 253 DS (JP09251/2)

US 62 E (JP09812/4)
US 62 E (JP45196)

US 62 ES (JP09814/4)
US 62 D (JP09813/4)
US 62 DS (JP09815/4)
US 102 E (JP09278/0)
US 102 ES (JP09279/1)
US 102 D(JP00214/10)
US 102 DS (JP00218/10)
US 152 E (JP09435/0)
US 152 ES(JP09436/0)
US 152 D (JP09437/0)
US 152 ES (JP09438/0)

US 73 E(JP00676/12)
US 73 ES(JP00678/12)
US 73 D(JP00677/12)
US 73 DS (JP00679/12)
US 103 E (JP09280/0)
US 103 ES (JP09281/1)
US 103 D(JP09258/1)
US 103 DS (JP09259/1)

US 153 E (JP09311/1)
US 153 ES (JP09247/2)
US 153 D(JP09302/1)
US 153 ES(JP09249/3)

US 75 E (JP09406)
US 75 E (JP45197)
US 75 ES(JP09407)

US 75 D (JP09404)
US 75 DS (JP09405)
US 105 E (JP09410)
US 105 ES (JP09411)
US 105 E (JP45198)
US 105 D(JP09408)
US 105 DS (JP09409)
US 155 E (JP09388)
US 165 ES (JP09389)
US 165 D (JP09390)
US 155 DS (JP09391)

US 73 HE (JP09267/1)
US 73 HES (JP09264/1)
US 103 HE (JP09307/0)
US 103 HES (JP09308/0)

US 73 E, Ex(JP09292)
US 103 E, Ex(JP09294)
US 73 D, Ex(JP00595/2)
US 103 D, Ex(JP09293)

US 151 E (JP09310/0)
US 151 ES (JP09241/1)
US 151D (JP09300/0)
US 151 DS (JP09243/2)
US 251 D(JP09301/0)
US 251 DS (JP09245/2)
US 253 D(JP09303)
US 253 DS (JP09251/2)

Collecte et relevage des eaux usées exemptes de matiéres fécales a l'intérieur

et alextérieur des batiments au-d

essus du niveau de refoulement

Verzamelen en automatisch pompen van afvalwater zonder fecalién binnen
en buiten gebouwen boven het terugstuwniveau

REACTION AU FEU NPD BRANDGEDRAG NPD
ETANCHEITE A L'EAU satisfaisant WATERDICHTHEID succesvol
EFFICACITE (PERFORMANCE DE RELEVAGE) RENDEMENT (POMPWERKING)

- Refoulement de matieres solides satisfaisant - Transport van vaste stoffen succesvol
- Raccords de tuyaux satisfaisant - Buisaansluitingen succesvol
- Aération NPD - Verluchtingsleidingen NPD

- Débit minimum satisfaisant - Minimum doorstromingssnelheid succesvol
- Passage libre minimal de l'installation satisfaisant - Minimum vrije doorgang van de installatie succesvol
- Volume utile minimal NPD - Minimum nuttig volume NPD

RESISTANCE MECANIQUE

- Capacité de charge et stabilité structurelle du collecteur | NPD

pour une utilisation a l'extérieur des batiments

- Stabilité structurelle du collecteur po
lintérieur des batiments

ur une utilisation a | NPD

MECHANISCHE VASTHEID

- Draagkracht en structurele stabiliteit van de verzamel- [ NPD

container voor het gebruik buiten geb
- Structurele stabiliteit van de verzame

gebruik binnenin gebouwen

ouwen
Icontainer voor het | NPD

NIVEAU SONORE 70 dB(A) GELUIDSNIVEAU 70 dB(A)
RESISTANCE DUURZAAMHEID

- de la stabilité structurelle satisfaisant -van de structurele stabiliteit succesvol
-de la performance de relevage satisfaisant -van de pompwerking succesvol
- de larésistance mécanique satisfaisant - van de mechanische vastheid succesvol
SUBSTANCES DANGEREUSES NPD GEVAARLIJKE STOFFEN NPD
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EN 12050-2:2001
Stazione di sollevamento per acque di scarico prive di sostanze fecali DN 32

EN 12050-2:2001
Instalacja przepompowni sciekow dla sciekow fekalnych DN 32

US 62 E (JP09812/4)
US 62 E (JP45196)

US 62 ES (JP09814/4)
US 62 D (JP09813/4)
US 62 DS (JP09815/4)
US 102 E (JP09278/0)
US 102 ES (JP09279/1)
US 102 D(JP00214/10)
US 102 DS (JP00218/10)
US 152 E (JP09435/0)
US 152 ES(JP09436/0)
US 152 D(JP09437/0)
US 152 ES (JP09438/0)

US 73 E(JP00676/12)
US 73 ES(JP00678/12)
US 73 D(JP00677/12)
US 73 DS (JP00679/12)
US 103 E (JP09280/0)
US 103 ES (JP09281/1)
US 103 D(JP09258/1)
US 103 DS (JP09259/1)

US 153 E (JP09311/1)
US 163 ES (JP09247/2)
US 153 D(JP098302/1)
US 153 ES(JP09249/3)

US 75 E (JP094086)
US 75 E (JP45197)
US 75 ES (JP09407)

US 75 D(JP09404)
US 75 DS (JP09405)
US 105 E (JP09410)
US 105 ES (JP0O9411)
US 105 E (JP45198)
US 105 D(JP09408)
US 105 DS (JP094089)
US 155 E (JP09388)
US 155 ES(JP09389)
US 155 D (JP09390)
US 155 DS (JP09391)

US 73 HE (JP09267/1)
US 73 HES (JP09264/1)
US 103 HE (JP09307/0)
US 103 HES (JP09308/0)

US 73 E, Ex(JP09292)
US 103 E, Ex(JP09294)
US 73 D, Ex(JP00595/2)
US 103 D, Ex(JP09293)

US 151 E (JP09310/0)
US 151 ES(JP09241/1)
US 151 D(JP09300/0)
US 151 DS (JP09243/2)
US 251 D(JP09301/0)
US 251 DS (JP09245/2)
US 253 D(JP09303)
US 253 DS (JP09251/2)

US 62 E (JP09812/4)
US 62 E (JP45196)

US 62 ES(JP09814/4)
US 62 D(JP09813/4)
US 62 DS (JP09815/4)
US 102 E (JP09278/0)
US 102 ES (JP09279/1)
US 102 D(JP00214/10)
US 102 DS (JP00218/10)
US 152 E (JP09435/0)
US 152 ES(JP09436/0)
US 152 D (JP09437/0)
US 152 ES (JP09438/0)

US 73 E(JP00676/12)
US 73 ES(JP00678/12)
US 73 D(JP00677/12)
US 73 DS (JP00679/12)
US 103 E (JP09280/0)
US 103 ES (JP09281/1)
US 103 D (JP09258/1)
US 103 DS (JP09259/1)

US 153 E (JP09311/1)
US 153 ES (JP09247/2)
US 153 D(JP09302/1)
US 153 ES(JP09249/3)

US 75 E (JP09406)
US 75 E (JP45197)
US 75 ES(JP09407)

US 75 D (JP09404)
US 75 DS (JP09405)
US 105 E (JP09410)
US 105 ES (JP09411)
US 105 E (JP45198)
US 105 D(JP09408)
US 105 DS (JP09409)
US 155 E (JP09388)
US 165 ES (JP09389)
US 165 D (JP09390)
US 165 DS (JP09391)

US 73 HE (JP09267/1)
US 73 HES (JP09264/1)
US 103 HE (JP09307/0)
US 103 HES (JP09308/0)

US 73 E, Ex(JP09292)
US 103 E, Ex(JP09294)
US 73 D, Ex(JP00595/2)
US 103 D, Ex(JP09293)

US 151 E(JP09310/0)
US 151 ES (JP09241/1)
US 151D (JP09300/0)
US 151 DS (JP09243/2)
US 251D (JP09301/0)
US 251 DS (JP09245/2)
US 253 D(JP09303)
US 253 DS (JP09251/2)

Raccolta e sollevamento automatico di acque reflue prive di sostanze fecali
allinterno o allesterno di edifici soprail livello di ristagno

Zbieranie i automatyczne przepompowywanie $ciekdw fekalnych wewnatrz
budynkéw i poza nimi powyzej poziomu cofki

INFIAMMABILITA NPD WrASCIWOSCI OGNIOWE NPD
IMPERMEABILITA Superata SZCZELNOSC WODNA Pozytywnie
EFFICACIA(CAPACITA DI SOLLEVAMENTO) SPRAWNOSC DZIALANIA (SKUTECZNOSC TEOCZENIA)

- Pompaggio di materiali solidi Superata - Ttoczenie substanciji statych Pozytywnie
- Collegamenti al tubo Superata - Przytgcza rurowe Pozytywnie
- Ventilazione NPD - Wentylacja NPD

- Velocita di scorrimento minima Superata - Minimalna predkos¢ przeptywu Pozytywnie
- Passaggio libero minimo dell'impianto Superata - Minimalna, swobodna przepustowos¢ instalacji Pozytywnie
- Volume utile minimo NPD - Minimalna objetos¢ uzytkowa NPD

RESISTENZA MECCANICA
- Capacita di carico e stabilita strutturale del serbatoio di | NPD

raccolta per 'uso al di fuori degli edifici
- Stabilita strutturale del serbatoio di raccolta per I'uso | NPD

allinterno degli edifici.

WYTRZYMALOSC MECHANICZNA
- Nosnosc¢ i stabilnos¢ konstrukcyjna zbiornika podczas | NPD

stosowania poza budynkami
- Nosnosc¢ i stabilnos¢ konstrukcyjna zbiornika podczas | NPD

stosowania w budynkach

SOGLIA DI RUMORQSITA 70 dB(A) POZIOM HALASU 70 dB(A)
DUREVOLEZZA TRWALOSC | WYTRZYMALOSC

- della stabilita strutturale Superata - stabilnos¢ konstrukcyjna Pozytywnie
- della capacita di sollevamento Superata - skutecznosc¢ ttoczenia Pozytywnie
- della resistenza meccanica Superata - wytrzymatos¢ mechaniczna Pozytywnie
SOSTANZE PERICOLOSE NPD SUBSTANCJE NIEBEZPIECZNE NPD
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EN 12050-2:2001
Cerpacie stanice odpadovych vod bez fekalnych splaskov DN 32

EN 12050-2:2001
Cerpaci stanice odpadnich vod bez fekalii DN 32

US 62 E(JP09812/4) US 75 D(JP09404)

US 62 E (JP09812/4) US 75 D(JP09404) US 62 E (JP45196) US 75 DS (JP09405)
US 62 E (JP45196) US 75 DS (JP09405) US 62 ES(JP09814/4) US 105 E (JP09410)
US 62 ES (JP09814/4) US 105 E (JP09410) US 62 D(JP09813/4) US 105 ES (JP09411)
US 62 D(JP09813/4) US 105 ES (JP0O9411) US 62 DS (JP09815/4) US 105 E (JP45198)
US 62 DS (JP09815/4) US 105 E (JP45198) US 102 E(JP09278/0) US 105 D(JP09408)
US 102 E (JP09278/0) US 105 D(JP09408) US 102 ES (JP09279/1) US 105 DS (JP09409)
US 102 ES(JP09279/1) US 105 DS (JP09409) US 102 D(JP00214/10) US 155 E (JP09388)
US 102 D(JP00214/10) US 155 E (JP09388) US 102 DS(JP00218/10) US 165 ES (JP09389)
US 102 DS (JP00218/10) US 155 ES (JP09389) US 152 E(JP09435/0) US 165 D (JP09390)
US 152 E(JP09435/0) US 155 D (JP09390) US 152 ES(JP09436/0) US 155 DS (JP09391)
US 1562 ES (JP09436/0) US 155 DS (JP09391) US 152 D(JP09437/0)
US 152 D(JP09437/0) US 152 ES (JP09438/0) US 73 HE (JP09267/1)
US 152 ES(JP09438/0) US 73 HE (JP09267/1) US 73 HES (JP09264/1)

US 73 HES (JP09264/1) US 73 E(JP00676/12) US 103 HE (JP09307/0)
US 73 E(JP00676/12) US 103 HE (JP09307/0) US 73 ES(JP00678/12) US 103 HES (JP09308/0)
US 73 ES(JP00678/12) US 103 HES (JP09308/0) US 73 D(JP00677/12)
US 73 D(JP00677/12) US 73 DS (JP00679/12) US 73 E, Ex(JP09292)
US 73 DS(JP00679/12) US73E, Ex(JP09292) US 103 E (JP09280/0) US 103 E, Ex(JP09294)
US 103 E (JP09280/0) US 103 E, Ex(JP09294) US 103 ES (JP09281/1) US 73 D, Ex(JP00595/2)
US 103 ES(JP09281/1) US 73 D, Ex(JP00595/2) US 103 D(JP09258/1) US 103 D, Ex(JP09293)
US 103 D(JP09258/1) US 103 D, Ex(JP09293) US 103 DS (JP09259/1)
US 103 DS (JP09259/1) US 151 E (JP09310/0)

US 153 E (JP09311/1)
US 153 ES(JP09247/2)
US 153 D(JP09302/1)
US 153 ES(JP09249/3)

US 75 E (JP09406)
US 75 E (JP45197)
US 75 ES (JP09407)

US 151 E (JP09310/0)
US 151 ES (JP09241/1)
US 151 D(JP09300/0)
US 151 DS (JP09243/2)
US 251 D(JP09301/0)
US 251DS (JP09245/2)
US 253 D(JP09303)
US 253 DS (JP09251/2)

US 153 E (JP09311/1)
US 153 ES (JP09247/2)
US 153 D(JP09302/1)
US 153 ES(JP09249/3)

US 75 E (JP09406)
US 75 E (JP45197)
US 75 ES(JP09407)

US 151 ES (JP09241/1)
US 151D (JP09300/0)
US 151 DS (JP09243/2)
US 251 D(JP09301/0)
US 251 DS (JP09245/2)
US 253 D(JP09303)
US 253 DS (JP09251/2)

Sbér a automaticke ¢erpani odpadnich vod s fekaliemi uvniti a mimo budov
nad uroven zpétneho vzduti

Zber a automatické ¢erpanie odpadovych véd bez fekalnych splaskov v

interiéroch a exteriéroch budov p

rostrednictvom Urovne vzdutia

REAKCIA POCAS POZIARU NPD
CHOVANI PRI POZARU NPD VODOTESNOST v poriadku
VODOTESNOST vyhovuje UCINNOST (UCINOK SANIA)
UCINNOST (ZDVIH) - Doprava pevnych &astic v poriadku
- Doprava pevnych latek vyhovuje - Potrubné pripojky v poriadku
- Potrubni pfipojky vyhovuje - Vetranie NPD
- Vétrani NPD - Minimalna rychlost prietoku v poriadku
- Minimélni pratokova rychlost vyhovuje - Volny minimalny priechod systému v poriadku
- Volny minimalni prostup zafizeni vyhovuje - Minimalny UZitkovy objem NPD
- Minimalni uzitny objem NPD MECHANICKA PEVNOST

MECHANICKA PEVNOST
- Nosnost a strukturdini stabilita sbérné nadrze pro pouziti | NPD

- Nosnost a $trukturna stabilita zbernej nadoby pre pouzivanie | NPD
mimo budov

mimo budovy - Strukturna stabilita zbernej nadoby pre pouzivanie v ramci | NPD

- Strukturalni stabilita sbérné nadrze pro pouziti uvniti budov | NPD budov

HLUCNOST 70 dB(A) HLADINA HLUKU 70 dB(A)
STALOST TRVANLIVOST

- Strukturalni stability vyhovuje fétrukturélnej stability v poriadku
- Zdvihu vyhovuje - Vedlajsich tginkov v poriadku
- Mechanické pevnosti vyhovuje - Mechanickej pevnosti v poriadku
NEBEZPECNE SUBSTANCE NPD NEBEZPECNE LATKY NPD
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EN 12050-2:2001
Fekaliamentes szennyvizek atemel6i DN 32

US 62 E (JP09812/4)
US 62 E (JP45196)

US 62 ES(JP09814/4)
US 62 D(JP09813/4)
US 62 DS (JP09815/4)
US 102 E (JP09278/0)
US 102 ES (JP09279/1)
US 102 D(JP00214/10)
US 102 DS (JP00218/10)
US 152 E (JP09435/0)
US 152 ES(JP09436/0)
US 152 D(JP09437/0)
US 152 ES(JP09438/0)

US 73 E(JP00676/12)
US 73 ES(JP00678/12)
US 73 D(JP00677/12)
US 73 DS (JP00679/12)
US 103 E (JP09280/0)
US 103 ES (JP09281/1)
US 103 D(JP09258/1)
US 103 DS (JP09259/1)

US 153 E (JP0O9311/1)
US 153 ES (JP09247/2)
US 153 D(JP09302/1)
US 153 ES(JP09249/3)

US 75 E (JP09406)
US 75 E (JP45197)
US 75 ES (JP09407)

US 75 D(JP09404)
US 75 DS (JP09405)
US 105 E (JP09410)
US 105 ES (JP0O9411)
US 105 E (JP45198)
US 105 D(JP09408)
US 105 DS (JP09409)
US 155 E (JP09388)
US 155 ES (JP09389)
US 155 D (JP09390)
US 155 DS (JP09391)

US 73 HE (JP09267/1)
US 73 HES (JP09264/1)
US 103 HE (JP09307/0)
US 103 HES (JP09308/0)

US 73 E, Ex(JP09292)
US 103 E, Ex(JP09294)
US 73 D, Ex(JP00595/2)
US 103 D, Ex(JP09293)

US 151 E(JP09310/0)
US 151 ES(JP09241/1)
US 151 D(JP09300/0)
US 151 DS (JP09243/2)
US 251 D(JP09301/0)
US 251 DS (JP09245/2)
US 253 D(JP09303)
US 253 DS (JP09251/2)

Fekaliamentes szennyviz gy(jtése és emelése éplleteken belll és kivil a

visszatorlodasi szint felett

VISELKEDES TUZ ESETEN NPD
ViZALLOSAG Megfelelt
HATEKONYSAG (EMELO HATAS)

- Szilard anyagok szallitasa Megfelelt
- Csécsatlakozasok Medgfelelt
- Szell6zés NPD

- Az dramlas minimalis sebessége Megfelelt
- A berendezés szabad, minimalis 4teresztése Megfelelt
- Minimélis hasznos volumen NPD

MECHANIKAI SZILARDSAG
- A gyUjtétartaly terhelhetdsége és st
eéplleteken kivili hasznalathoz

rukturalis stabilitasa | NPD

- A gy(jtétartaly strukturadlis stabilitdsa épuleteken bellli | NPD

hasznélathoz

ZAJSZINT 70 dB(A)
TARTOSSAG

-astrukturalis stabilitas tartéssaga Medgfelelt
-azemel6hatas tartossaga Megfelelt
- amechanikai szildrdsag tartossaga Megfelelt
VESZELYES ANYAGOK NPD
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TECHNISCHE DATEN « TECHNICAL DATA - CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES - TECHNISCHE
GEGEVENS - DATI TECNICI - DANE TECHNICZNE « TECHNICKE UDAJE - MUSZAKI ADATOK

DIMENSIONS (mm)

H| e 1| H|Bs|1s| H|Bs]|oT
US62 | 380 190 210 | 380 225 325 | 380 255 280

UsS73 380 195 210 | 380 230 325 | 380 255 280
UsS75 395 200 230 | 395 240 335 | 395 205 290
US102 | 410 180 210 | 410 225 325 | 410 255 280
US103 | 410 195 210 | 410 230 325 | 410 255 280
US105 | 425 200 230 | 4256 240 335 | 425 265 290
US152 | 435 180 210 | 435 225 325 | 435 265 280
US153 | 435 180 210 | 435 225 325 | 435 255 280
US155 | 450 200 230 | 450 240 335 | 450 205 290

US 151 360 220 310
usS251 | 360 220 310
US253 | 400 180 280

ON - OF (mm)

ON OFF ON OFF
US 62, US73 240 125 155 105
US 75 255 140 170 120
US 102, US 103 270 155 185 135
US 105 285 170 200 150
US 152, US 153 295 180 210 160
US 155 310 195 225 175

ON | OFF | ALARM
US62,US73 265 | 150 |>385
US102,US103 | 295 | 180 |>415

US75 260 | 145 |>380
US 105 290 | 175 |>410
US 155 315 | 200 |>435

US 152, US 153 320 | 205 |>440
US 151, US 251 >270 | >120 | > 370
US 253 >270 | >120 | > 370
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US62E/ES US62D/DS US102E/ES US102D/DS
US73E/HE/ES/HES  US73D/DS US103E/HE/ES/HES  US103D/DS
[kg] 12,6/12,7 12,8/12,9 14,3/ 14,4 14,3/ 14,4
12,4/12,4112,5/12,5 12,6/12,7 14,0 /14,0 /14,1 /14,1 14,6 /14,7
é @ % DN 1" 1" 1" 1"
%/ [mm] 10/30 10/30 10/30 10/30
S2/S3* 8min/10 % 8min/10 % 8min/10 %. 15min/15%
P1 (kW] 0,83 0,85 137 1,36
P2 kW] 0,50 0,60 0,98 108
U (V] 1/N/PE ~230 3/PE ~400 1/N/PE ~230 3/PE ~400
f [Hz] 50 50 50 50
| [A] 3,9 14 6.0 2.4
US75E/ES US75D/DS US105E /ES US105D /DS
[kq] 12,9/13,0 13,1/13.2 14,5/14,6 15,1/15,2
@ DN 2" 2" 2" 2"
‘es’  [mm] 50 50 50 50
S2/S3* 8 min /10 % 8 min /10 % 8 min /10 %. 15 min /15%
P1 (kW] 0,83 0,85 1,37 1,36
P2 (kW] 0,50 0,60 0,98 1,06
U (V] 1/N/PE ~230 3/PE ~400 1/N/PE ~230 3/PE ~400
f [Hz] 50 50 50 50
| [A] 3.9 14 6.0 2,4
UST51E/ES US151D/DS US152E/ES US152D/DS
US153E/ES US153D /DS
[kg] 12,6/12,7 12,8/12.9 14,3/ 14,4 14,3/ 14,4
12,4/12,5/12,4 /12,5 12,6/12,7 14,0 /14,1/14,0 /14,1 14,6/14,7
(S DN 2" 2" 15" 1"
@ [mm] 10 10 10/30 10/30
S2/S3* 20 min /25 % 25 min /40 % 12 min /10 % 15 min 10 %
P1 kW] 168 1,60 1,60 1,70
P2 kW] 119 1,30 1,21 1,41
U (V] 1/N/PE ~230 3/N/PE ~400 1/N/PE ~230 3/N/PE ~400
f [Hz] 50 50 50 50
| [A] 7,6 3.0 7,5 3,1
US155E/ES US155D /DS US 251D/ DS US 253D /DS
m [kg] 16,0/16,3 16,5/17,2 27,5/29,5 26,5/28,0
@ DN 2" 2" 2" 2"
es/  [mm] 50 50 10 40
S2/S3* 12 min /10 % 15 min /10 % 15min /25 % 15min /25 %
P1 (kW] 1,60 1,70 2,60 2,60
P2 (kW] 2,21 1,41 2,10 2,10
U (V] 1/N/PE ~230 3/PE ~400 3/N/PE ~400 3/N/PE ~400
f [Hz] 50 50 50 50
| [A] 7,5 3,1 4,4 4,4

* Beispiel: 20% =2 min Betrieb + 8 min Pause (Zyklusdauer 10 min) * Example for 40%: 4 min. operation and 6 min. rest(Cycle duration 10 min.) *

Exemple: 40% =4 min de service et 6 min de pause (Durée dujeu 10 min) * Esempio: 20%: 2 min. di funzionamento + 8 min. di pausa(durata del cic-
010 min.) * Przyktadowo 40%: 4 min pracy i 6 min przerwy(Czas cyklu 10 min) * Priklad 40%: 4 min. provoz a 6 min. pfestavka(trvani pracovniho
cyklu 10 min.) * Priklad 40%: 4 min prevadzka a 6 min prestavka (doba trvania cyklu 10 min) * 4 perc Gzem és 6 perc szlnet (ciklusidé 10 perc)
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LEISTUNGEN « PERFORMANCE « PUISSANCES « CAPACITEIT « PRESTAZIONE - WYDAJUNOSCI |
MOCE « VYKONY « VYKONY « TELJESITMENY

H[m] 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 12 14 16
0[m/h]

USB62E/ES 19 17 15 12 10 8 6 4 2

US62D/DS 22 20 17 15 12 10 8 6 4

US102E/ES 28 26 23 21 19 17 15 12 10 8 5 2

US102D/DS 28 26 23 21 19 17 16 12 10 8 5 2

US152 E/ES 30 29 27 24 22 20 18 16 13 n 8 6

US152D/DS 31 30 28 26 23 21 19 17 14 12 10 8

US73E/ES 19 17 15 12 10 8 6 4 2

US 73 HE / HES 19 17 15 12 10 8 6 4 2

US73D/DS 22 20 17 15 12 10 8 6 4

US103E/ES 28 26 23 21 19 17 16 12 10 8 5 2

USTI03HE/HES | 28 26 23 21 19 17 16 12 10 8 5 2

US103D/DS 28 26 23 21 19 17 16 12 10 8 5 2

US153E/ES 30 29 27 24 22 20 18 15 13 n 8 6

US153D/DS 31 30 28 26 23 21 19 17 14 12 10 8

US75E/ES 20 16 13 10 7 4

US75D/DS 23 19 16 12 10 7 3

US105E/ES 28 25 22 19 16 13 10 7 3

US105D/DS 29 26 23 20 17 14 n 8 4

US155E/ES 29 26 22 20 16 14 n 8 2

US 155D/ DS 31 28 25 21 19 16 13 10 6

US151E/ES 40 39 37 3 33 31 29 26 23 20 17 14

US151D/DS 40 39 37 3 33 31 29 26 23 20 17 14

US251D/DS 54 B2 51 49 47 45 43 40 38 3% 32 29 21 10

US253D/DS 40 38 3% 34 32 30 28 25 23 20 17 14 7
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